Minnesota law.
the payment of said taxes as hereinbefore provided, and shall

real estate.

deliver to the County Treasurer of his county a list of the names of the persons, with a description of their real estate, to whom such extensions shall be granted; but no extension of any portion of said real estate tax shall be extended until one-half of said tax has been actually paid. At the expiration of such extension the said County Treasurer shall proceed to collect said personal property taxes in accordance with the provisions of section fifty-eight (58), of chapter eleven (11) of the statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878). And the balance of said real estate taxes, if not paid on or before June first (1st), one thousand eight hundred and eighty-two (1882), shall be collected in the same manner and as a part of the taxes for the year one

thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881) against said

Collection of taxes.

All defense

SEC. 4. That nothing in this act shall operate in any manner to prejudice the claims of the State against any person indebted for seed grain, but all the provisions of said chapter ninety-four (94), except as herein provided, shall continue in full force and effect as against such persons indebted until the claims of the State are fully paid and satisfied. And all persons availing themselves of the benefits of this act, shall be deemed to have waived any and all defense which they have or might have had against the payment of said taxes, and shall be estopped from asserting the validity of any of said taxes or claims for taxes extended by virtue of this act, and the portion of said real estate tax extended shall be and continue to be a lien on the real estate against which it purports to have been assessed until paid.

SEC. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved March 1, 1881.

CHAPTER 150.

AN ACT TO INTRODUCE MORAL AND SOCIAL SCIENCE IN THE PUBLIC SCHOOLS OF THIS STATE.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That all school officers in the State may introduce as part of daily exercises of each school in their jurisdiction, instruction in the elements of social and moral

science, including industry, order, economy, punctuality, patience, self-denial, health, purity, temperance, cleanliness, Dally exercises honesty, truth, justice, politeness, peace, fidelity, philanthropy, patriotism, self-respect, hope, perseverance, cheerfulness, courage, self-reliance, gratitude, pity, mercy, kindness, conscience, reflection and the will.

Sec. 2. That it may be the duty of the teachers to give a short oral lesson every day upon one of the topics mentioned in section one (1) of this act, and to require the pupils to furnish illustrations of the same upon the following morning.

That emulation may be cherished between pupils in accumulating facts in regard to the noble traits possible.

and in illustrating them by daily conduct.

This act shall take effect and be in force from and after July first (1st), one thousand eight hundred and eightyone (1881).

Approved March 4, 1881.

CHAPTER 151.

AN ACT TO ENCOURAGE TIMBER CULTURE, AND TO PRO-VIDE A COMPENSATION THEREFOR.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota;

Section 1. That every person who shall hereafter plant and cultivate one (1) acre and not more than ten (10) of prairie land with any kind of forest tree except black locust, and keep the same in a thrifty growing condition for a period of six (6) years, and every person who shall plant, cultivate, protect and keep in a thrifty growing condition for the same period one half mile or more of such forest trees along any public highway, shall be entitled to receive compensation at the rate of three dollars (\$3) annually for each acre of grove planted, and two dollars (\$2) annually for each half (3) mile of such line of trees for the period of six (6) years. entitle any person to compensation under this act for trees planted by the acre, such person shall plant or grow not less than twenty-seven hundred (2700) trees on each acre in the first (1st) instance, and cultivate, maintain and keep in a thrifty growing condition at least eighteen hundred (1800) trees on each acre during the first (1st) and second (2d) years next succeeding the year of planting, and maintain in a thrifty growing condition for the remaining three (3) years thereafter not less than nine hundred (900) trees on each

Number and

kinds of trees to be planted.

Conditions necessary for receiving com-

Duty of teach-